

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
SESA STERLITE LIMITED (formerly known as Sesa Goa Limited)**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Results of Sesa Sterlite Limited (formerly known as Sesa Goa Limited) ("the Company"), and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries constitute "the Group") and its share of the profit / (loss) of its associates for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2013 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, except for the disclosures in Part II - Select Information referred to in paragraph 8 below. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. We did not review the interim financial information / results of Bloom Fountain Limited, Black Mountain Mining (Proprietary) Limited, Copper Mines of Tasmania Pty Limited, Goa Energy Limited, THL Zinc Namibia Holdings (Proprietary) Limited (Consolidated Financial Statements), Twinstar Mauritius Holdings Limited, Vedanta Lisheen Holdings Limited (Consolidated Financial Statements) and Western Cluster Limited, the subsidiaries, included in the Statement, whose interim financial information / results reflect total revenues (net sales / income from operations) of Rs.770.17 crore and Rs. 3,042.77 crore for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2013, respectively, and total loss after tax of Rs. 752.38 crore and Rs. 1,792.81 crore for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2013, respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated results.
These interim financial information/ results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management. Our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

4

4. The Statement, also includes the interim financial information / results in respect of the Company's subsidiary Cairn India Limited, whose interim consolidated financial information / results reflect total revenues of Rs. 4,999.98 crore and Rs. 6,854.95 crore for the Quarter ended December 31, 2013 and for the period from August 26, 2013 (date when that entity became a subsidiary) to December 31, 2013, respectively; and total profit after tax of Rs. 2,279.05 crore and Rs. 3,407.24 crore for the Quarter ended December 31, 2013 and for the period from August 26, 2013 to December 31, 2013, respectively. The said interim consolidated financial information / results have been derived from the consolidated financial statements for the five months period ended August 31, 2013 and for the nine months ended December 31, 2013, which have been reviewed by other auditors and adjusted for significant transactions of the subsidiary for the period from August 26, 2013 to August 31, 2013, by the management.

The Statement, also includes, in respect of Cairn India Limited, the Group's share of consolidated profit after tax of Rs.1,081.76 crore for the period from April 1, 2013 to August 25, 2013 (including Rs. 453.41 crore for the period from July 1, 2013 to August 25, 2013) for the period that the entity was an associate, as considered in the unaudited consolidated results. The interim financial information for the period from April 1, 2013 to August 31, 2013 have been reviewed by other auditors and adjusted for significant transactions of that associate for the period from August 26, 2013 to August 31, 2013, as made by the management.

Our report in so far as it relates to the amounts included in respect of this subsidiary / associate is based solely on the report of the other auditors furnished to us by the management and the adjustments made by the management as aforesaid.

5. The Statement also includes the interim financial information of Amica Guesthouse (Pty) Limited, Lakomasko B.V., Monte Cello B.V., Paradip Multi Cargo Berth Private Limited, Pecvest 17 (Proprietary) Limited, Rosh Pinah Health Care (Pty) Limited, Sterlite Infraventures Limited, Sterlite Ports Limited, Sterlite USA Inc., Thalanga Copper Mines Pty Limited, THL Zinc Holding B.V., THL Zinc Limited, THL Zinc Ventures Limited and Twinstar Energy Holdings Limited, the subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflects total revenue of Rs. 0.48 crore and Rs. 1.51 crore for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2013, respectively, and total loss after tax of Rs. 3.66 crore for the Quarter ended December 31, 2013 and total profit after tax of Rs. 19.52 crore for the Nine months ended December 31, 2013, respectively, as considered in the consolidated financial results.

The Statement also includes the Group's share of loss after tax of Rs. 0.29 crore for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 and profit after tax of Rs. 0.18 crore for the Nine months ended December 31, 2013, respectively, as considered in the consolidated results, in respect of Gaurav Overseas Private Limited, Goa Maritime Private Limited, Raykal Aluminium Company Private Limited and Roshkor Township (Pty) Limited, the associates of the Company, based on their interim financial information which have not been reviewed by their auditors.

6. Based on our review conducted as stated above and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraphs 3 and 4 above; and except for the

A

effects of the matter described in paragraph 5 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 1956 (which continue to be applicable in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 in terms of General Circular 15/2013 dated 13 September 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

7. We draw attention to Notes 2 and 3 to the accompanying Statement relating to the Scheme of amalgamation and arrangement and its effect given to in the results for the Quarter ended September 30, 2013.

Our report is not qualified in respect of this matter.

8. Further, we also report that we have traced the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding and the number of shares as well as the percentage of shares pledged / encumbered and non-encumbered in respect of the aggregate amount of promoters and promoter group shareholding in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to investor complaints disclosed in Part II - Select Information for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2013 of the Statement, from the details furnished by the Management / Registrars.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 117366W / W-100018)



K. A. Katki
Partner
(Membership No. 038568)

Mumbai, January 28, 2014

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Rs In Crore except as stated)

PART I

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
1	Income from Operations						
	a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	19,414.34	25,170.66	229.79	44,948.66	2,437.33	2,724.82
	b) Other Operating Income	108.65	185.94	6.77	309.34	19.50	24.12
	Total Income from operations (net)	19,522.99	25,356.60	236.56	45,258.00	2,456.83	2,748.94
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	7,659.66	9,547.06	90.04	17,301.58	105.31	221.52
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	79.15	513.08	(0.29)	592.23	96.23	96.19
	c) Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(412.88)	(783.29)	(101.90)	(1,151.31)	(266.75)	(287.56)
	d) Employee benefits expense	796.93	1,202.87	56.04	2,052.38	189.63	249.52
	e) Depletion, depreciation and amortisation expense	2,004.13	2,845.86	35.37	4,889.08	99.05	197.46
	f) Power and fuel charges	1,372.91	2,681.53	145.85	4,199.76	397.18	546.82
	g) Exchange loss/(gain)	(81.84)	687.65	24.96	705.05	68.84	50.54
	h) Other expenses	3,536.96	5,047.37	152.17	8,667.94	1,358.56	1,406.46
	Total Expenses	14,955.02	21,742.13	402.24	37,256.71	2,048.05	2,480.95
3	Profit / (loss) from Operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items	4,567.97	3,614.47	(165.68)	8,001.29	408.78	267.99
4	Other Income	389.81	914.12	15.42	1,309.82	44.72	53.86
5	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items	4,957.88	4,528.59	(150.26)	9,311.11	453.50	321.85
6	Finance costs	1,529.81	1,879.80	102.03	3,557.69	301.58	474.65
7	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items	3,428.07	2,648.79	(252.29)	5,753.42	151.92	(152.80)
8	Exceptional items (voluntary retirement scheme)	-	61.67	0.69	61.67	21.17	21.17
9	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before tax	3,428.07	2,587.12	(252.98)	5,691.75	130.75	(173.97)
10	Tax expense/(credit) (including deferred tax and net of MAT credit entitlement)	(138.54)	(923.85)	(80.73)	(1,174.68)	46.57	(42.94)
11	Net profit / (loss) from ordinary activities after tax	3,566.61	3,510.97	(172.25)	6,866.43	84.18	(131.03)
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net profit / (loss) for the period	3,566.61	3,510.97	(172.25)	6,866.43	84.18	(131.03)
14	Share of profit / (loss) of associate	(0.29)	456.42	668.98	1,081.58	1,898.56	2,411.28
15	Minority Interest	1,698.03	1,573.02	-	3,271.05	-	-
16	Net profit after taxes, minority interest and consolidated share in profit / (loss) of associate	1,868.29	2,394.37	496.73	4,676.96	1,982.74	2,280.25
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Re 1 each)	296.50	296.50	86.91	296.50	86.91	86.91
18	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						17,388.49
19	Earnings per share (Rs) (not annualised)*						
	-Basic	6.30 *	8.19 *	5.71 *	15.99 *	22.81 *	26.24
	-Diluted	6.07 *	8.19 *	5.71 *	15.99 *	22.81 *	26.24

Handwritten signature

Handwritten mark

PART II - Select Information		Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
S. No.	Particulars	31.12.2013	30.09.2013	31.12.2012	31.12.2013	31.12.2012	31.03.2013
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public Shareholding (excluding shares against which ADRs are issued)						
	- Number of Shares	1,078,901,870	1,057,078,042	389,987,804	1,078,901,870	389,987,804	389,987,804
	- Percentage of Shareholding	36.39%	35.65%	44.87%	36.39%	44.87%	44.87%
2	Promoters & Promoter Group Shareholding (Excluding shares against which ADRs are issued)						
(a)	Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b)	Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	1,629,343,945	1,629,343,945	479,113,619	1,629,343,945	479,113,619	479,113,619
	- Percentage of shares	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	54.96%	54.96%	55.13%	54.96%	55.13%	55.13%
	- Percentage of shares	54.96%	54.96%	55.13%	54.96%	55.13%	55.13%
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)						

§ The Promoter and Promoter group in addition to the equity shareholding also hold 3.35% of the equity capital in the form of ADR represented by 99,292,708 equity shares as on December 31, 2013.

The balance ADR of 5.50% represented by 157,135,964 equity shares are held by CITI Bank as custodian.

Allotment in respect of 330,384 equity shares to the shareholders of erstwhile Sterlite Industries (India) Limited have been kept in abeyance.

	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2013
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	-
	Disposed of during the quarter	-
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

4

S. No.	Segment Information	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
a)	Zinc, Lead and Silver						
	(i) Zinc & Lead - India	3,055.88	5,538.49	-	8,594.37	-	-
	(ii) Silver - India	331.81	795.95	-	1,127.76	-	-
	(iii) Zinc - International	764.43	2,084.90	-	2,849.33	-	-
	Total	4,152.12	8,419.34	-	12,571.46	-	-
b)	Oil & Gas	7.82	4.53	15.52	21.24	1,865.52	1,879.84
c)	Iron Ore	6,599.11	7,276.88	-	13,875.99	-	-
d)	Copper	2,594.33	5,162.47	-	7,756.80	-	-
e)	Aluminium	831.05	2,171.99	-	3,003.04	-	-
f)	Power	472.26	641.97	320.78	1,578.22	954.66	1,343.81
g)	Others						
	Total	19,656.56	25,532.06	336.30	45,661.50	2,820.18	3,223.65
Less:	Inter Segment Revenues	242.22	361.40	106.51	712.84	382.85	498.83
	Net Sales/Income from Operations	19,414.34	25,170.66	229.79	44,948.66	2,437.33	2,724.82
2	Segment Results						
	(Profit / (loss) before tax & interest)						
a)	Zinc, Lead and Silver						
	(i) Zinc & Lead - India	1,336.74	2,389.27	-	3,726.01	-	-
	(ii) Silver - India	293.39	583.40	-	876.79	-	-
	(iii) Zinc - International	(33.86)	112.99	-	79.13	-	-
	Total	1,596.27	3,085.66	-	4,681.93	-	-
b)	Oil & Gas	2,513.99	1,066.54	-	3,580.53	466.19	347.43
	(97.80)	(122.71)	(146.42)	(315.81)			
c)	Iron Ore	285.45	208.93	-	494.38	-	-
d)	Copper	148.51	207.20	-	355.71	-	-
e)	Aluminium	97.97	426.95	-	524.92	-	-
f)	Power	27.31	(4.89)	(18.48)	31.48	(47.19)	(68.01)
g)	Others						
	Total	4,571.70	4,867.68	(164.90)	9,353.14	419.00	279.42
Less:	Finance costs	1,529.81	1,879.80	102.03	3,557.69	301.58	474.65
Add:	Other unallocable income net off expenses	386.18	(339.09)	14.64	(42.03)	34.50	42.43
Less:	Exceptional items	-	61.67	0.69	61.67	21.17	21.17
	Profit / (loss) before tax	3,428.07	2,587.12	(252.98)	5,691.75	130.75	(173.97)
3	Capital Employed						
	(Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)						
a)	Zinc, Lead and Silver						
	(i) Zinc - India	10,751.49	10,372.97	-	10,751.49	-	-
	(ii) Zinc - International	3,190.68	3,502.58	-	3,190.68	-	-
	Total	13,942.17	13,875.55	-	13,942.17	-	-
b)	Oil & Gas	47,598.39	48,676.89	-	47,598.39	4,412.76	4,499.21
	4,914.53	4,826.71	4,412.76	4,914.53			
c)	Iron Ore	6,712.78	8,002.35	-	6,712.78	-	-
d)	Copper	39,905.67	40,089.21	-	39,905.67	-	-
e)	Aluminium	16,143.32	15,607.90	-	16,143.32	-	-
f)	Power	1,832.18	1,757.43	1,272.67	1,832.18	1,272.67	1,124.22
g)	Others						
h)	Unallocated	(28,042.64)	(32,403.28)	11,415.17	(28,042.64)	11,415.17	11,851.97
	Total	103,006.40	100,432.56	17,100.60	103,006.40	17,100.60	17,475.40
<p>The main business segments are, (a) Zinc which consists of mining of ore, manufacturing of zinc and lead ingots and silver, both from own mining and purchased concentrate (b) Oil & Gas which consists of exploration, development and production of oil and gas (c) Iron ore (d) Copper which consist of mining of copper concentrate, manufacturing of copper cathode, continuous cast copper rod, anode slime including from purchased concentrate and manufacturing of precious metal from anode slime, sulphuric acid, phosphoric Acid (e) Aluminium which consist of mining of bauxite and manufacturing of alumina and various aluminium products (f) Power excluding captive power but including power facilities predominantly engaged in generation and sale of commercial power and (c) Other business segment comprise of pig iron, metallurgical coke, port/berth, paper, etc. The assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as unallocated corporate assets and liabilities respectively.</p> <p>Additional intra segment information of revenues and results for the Zinc, Lead and Silver segment have been provided to enhance understanding of segment business.</p>							

4

Notes:-

- 1 The above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2013 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 28, 2014. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of these results.
- 2 The Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement amongst Sterlite Energy Limited ("SEL"), Sterlite Industries (India) Limited ("Sterlite"), Vedanta Aluminium Limited ("VAL"), Ekaterina Limited ("Ekaterina"), Madras Aluminium Company Limited ("Malco") and the Company (the "Scheme") has been sanctioned by the Honourable High Court of Madras vide its order dated July 25, 2013 and the High Court of Judicature of Bombay at Goa vide its order dated April 2, 2013. The Scheme became effective for Sterlite, Ekaterina and Malco on August 17, 2013; and for SEL and VAL the Scheme became effective on August 19, 2013. The Scheme has been given effect to in the quarter ended September 30, 2013.
- 3 Consequent to the effectiveness of the Scheme as above, the results for the quarters ended December 31, 2013, September 30, 2013, the nine months ended December 31, 2013; and the figures in respect of earnings per share, are not comparable with previous / comparable periods presented.
Previous Period / Year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to current period presentation.
Subsequent to the effectiveness of the Scheme, a Special Leave Petition challenging the order of the High Court of Judicature of Bombay at Goa has been filed by the Income tax department, and a creditor and a shareholder have challenged the Scheme in the High Court of Madras. The said petitions are pending for admission/hearing.
- 4 Consequent to the Scheme being given effect to in the previous quarter, a substantial amount of goodwill representing the underlying values of reserves of oil and gas and other operating open cast / underground mines of the Company, is recognised on consolidation. The Company has decided to amortise such goodwill based on Unit of Production method. Accordingly an amount of Rs 589 Crore and Rs 1,655 Crore for the quarter and nine months ended December 2013, respectively is recognised in the above results.
- 5 In respect of the Company's Iron Ore Division:
a) Consequent to the clearance for resumption of iron ore mining operations at Karnataka by the Honourable Supreme Court of India (the "Supreme Court"), the Company has resumed mining operations with effect from December 28, 2013.
b) The operations at the iron ore mines in Goa continue to remain suspended as per orders of the Government authorities and the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court of India on November 11, 2013, permitted e-auction of the already mined iron ore lying in Goa and the sale proceeds to be retained in fixed deposits by the State of Goa till the Supreme Court delivers the judgement on suspension of mining operations. These e-auctions will be conducted post verification of the inventory, with the entire process monitored by a Committee appointed by the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court has also set up another Committee to conduct a macro Environment Impact Assessment study to arrive at a ceiling of annual excavation of iron ore in the State of Goa considering the various aspects and the said Committee to submit an Interim report by February 15, 2014.
- 6 In respect of the Company's Aluminium Division :
a) The Ministry of Environment and Forests ("MOEF") has rejected the grant of stage II forest clearance for the Niyamgiri mining project of Orissa Mining Corporation Limited ("OMC"), which is one of the sources for supply of bauxite to the alumina refinery at Lanjigarh. In terms of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Government of Orissa (through OMC), 150 million tonnes of bauxite is required to be made available to the Company. The Company is also considering sourcing bauxite from alternate sources to support the existing and expanded refinery operations.
b) With regard to the expansion project at Lanjigarh, the Company's fresh application for environmental clearance is under process and in the meantime the expansion plans are on hold.
The above matters are critical to the planned operations of the Company. The management expects that with the timely support of relevant authorities, the above matters will be satisfactorily resolved.
- 7 The Board of Directors and Shareholders of the Company's subsidiary, Cairn India have approved a proposal for buy back of its equity shares at a price not exceeding Rs 335 per equity share, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs 5,725 Crore.
- 8 During the current quarter, Cairn India has decided to measure all its outstanding employee stock option liabilities using the Fair Value Method (Black-Scholes) as against the previously followed Intrinsic Value Method. Accordingly, the Employee benefits expense for the current quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2013 is higher by Rs 155.54 Crore and the Profit after tax is lower by Rs 139.47 Crore.
- 9 The Company has opted to publish only Consolidated Financial results. Standalone results of the Company are available on Company's website www.sesagoa.com. Additional information on standalone basis are as follows:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
Net Sales / Income from Operations	8,219.57	10,903.16	228.56	19,484.68	2,038.06	2,325.70
Exchange loss / (gain)	(115.50)	720.23	24.70	703.88	76.00	58.18
Profit / (loss) before tax and exceptional items	405.18	(758.02)	(48.19)	(650.76)	318.41	66.70
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	9.71	9.71
Profit / (loss) after exceptional items and before tax	405.18	(758.02)	(48.19)	(650.76)	308.70	56.99
Profit after exceptional items and tax	856.49	737.63	17.81	1,402.20	295.70	120.77

10 Additional information by way of a press release and proforma numbers (not reviewed by statutory auditors) are available on Company's website www.sesagoa.com.

By Order of the Board
Anil Agarwal
Chairman

Place: Mumbai
Dated: January 28, 2014

9

8

28 January 2014

Sesa Sterlite Limited

Results for the Third Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2013

Mumbai, India: Sesa Sterlite Limited (“Sesa Sterlite” or “the Company”) today announced its unaudited consolidated results for the third quarter (Q3) and Nine Months ended 31 December 2013.

Highlights of the Quarter

Operational

- Increased production of integrated refined zinc, lead and silver at Zinc India
- Record oil & gas production of 224 kboepd
- Resumed iron ore mining operations at Karnataka

Financial

- Adjusted proforma PAT of Rs.1,780 crore in Q3 vs. Rs.1,402 crore in Q2

Mr. Anil Agarwal, Chairman: “The Sesa Sterlite merger was completed a few months ago, and the merged company has delivered a strong set of results, benefiting from its scale and diversification. We have record production of oil & gas and copper. We continue to focus on driving value-accretive growth across our portfolio of long-life assets and this, combined with efficient cost management has positioned us well to deliver superior returns for our shareholders”

Consolidated Financial Performance

Q3 and nine months numbers are not comparable with the corresponding prior periods of FY 2013 since the merger got effective in August 2013.

Merger related profit and loss and tax impact for current year from April 2013 has been taken into account in Q2. Q2 actual numbers included pre-merger Sesa Goa Ltd and its subsidiaries; both Q1 and Q2 numbers of pre-merger Sterlite Industries and its subsidiaries, VAL & MALCO power; and Cairn India from 26 August 2013. Nine months actual financial numbers include results of all consolidating entities of Sesa Sterlite Limited for the nine months FY2014, except Cairn India, which is consolidated from 26 August 2013. Hence, company has drawn a unreviewed adjusted proforma account for the Q2 and nine months to indicate the performance during the period, had the restructuring been effected from 1 April 2013, to illustrate the effects of the restructuring on the profit from continuing operations. The adjusted proforma Q2, Q3 and nine months number excludes impact of tax write back and accelerated amortisation for Lisheen mine.

In line with the Q2 adjusted proforma numbers, Q3 adjusted proforma have been provided to reflect the goodwill amortisation on the basis of production at Lisheen mine as compared to the accelerated amortisation carried out in Q2 actuals.

The adjusted proforma numbers for FY 2013 have been prepared on the same lines, as if the restructuring and full consolidation had taken place as of 1 April 2012.

The adjusted proforma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses an assumed situation and therefore does not reflect the Group's reported financial results.

FY2013 (Adjusted Proforma)	Particulars (In Rs. Crore, except as stated)	Q3		Q2	Nine months period	
		FY2014 (Adjusted Proforma)	FY2014 (Actual)	FY2014 (Adjusted Proforma)	FY2014 (Adjusted Proforma)	FY2014 (Actual)
71,780	Net Sales/Income from operations	19,414	19,414	18,026	51,807	44,949
25,232	EBITDA	6,565	6,565	6,955	18,999	13,743
48%	EBITDA margin excl. custom smelting ¹ (%)	48%	48%	49%	48%	42%
4,664	Finance cost	1,530	1,530	1,473	4,574	3,558
2,953	Other Income	390	390	459	1,446	1,310
(154)	Forex loss/ (gain)	(82)	(82)	(235)	(535)	705
23,355	Profit before Depreciation and Taxes	5,432	5,432	6,030	16,038	10,642
4,948	Depreciation	1,415	1,415	1,398	4,115	3,234
2,620	Amortisation of goodwill	678	589	654	1,916	1,655
15,788	Profit before Exceptional items	3,339	3,428	3,979	10,007	5,753
139	Exceptional Items	-	-	62	62	62
1,024	Taxes	(139)	(139)	501	673	(1,175)
14,625	Profit After Taxes	3,478	3,567	3,416	9,272	6,866
7,373	Minority Interest	1,698	1,698	2,014	5,490	3,271
-	Share in Profit/(Loss) of Associate	-	-	-	-	1,082
7,252	Attributable PAT after exceptional item	1,780	1,868	1,402	3,782	4,677
24.46	Basic Earnings per Share (Rs./share)	6.00	6.30	4.73	12.76	15.99
7,649	Underlying attributable PAT	1,650	1,739	1,405	3,728	5,235
25.80	Underlying Earnings per Share ² (Rs./share)	5.57	5.87	4.74	12.57	17.89
54.45	Exchange rate (Rs./\$) - Average	62.03	62.03	62.13	60.08	60.08
54.39	Exchange rate (Rs./\$) - Closing	61.90	61.90	62.78	61.90	61.90

1. Excludes custom smelting at Zinc and Copper India operations

2. Based on profit for the period after adding back exceptional items and other gains and losses, and their resultant tax and minority interest effects

Revenue for the quarter was Rs.19,414 crore as compared with revenue Rs.18,026 crore in Q2. Revenue increased primarily on account of higher volume of oil & gas and copper. Copper India had a record production of copper cathodes during the quarter.

EBITDA for the quarter was Rs.6,565 crore as compared with adjusted proforma of Rs.6,955 crore in Q2. The EBITDA was lower primarily in Zinc International due to lower production and sales volumes. At Cairn India contribution from higher revenues was offset by increased exploration costs and one time charge on account of adoption of fair value methodology for stock option valuation.

The company continues to maintain strong EBITDA margins (excluding custom smelting) at 48% for the quarter.

Finance cost in nine months is higher as compared with corresponding prior period due to cessation of interest capitalization pertaining to the Jharsuguda-II smelter, and higher interest on Rupee equivalent on foreign currency borrowings due to the INR depreciation.

There was tax credit in Q3 on account of reversal of higher tax provision made in the previous quarter and consequently higher attributable profit.

Zinc - India Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
Production (in '000 tonnes, or as stated)							
Mined metal content	220	233	(5%)	222	680	610	11%
Refined Zinc - Total	196	171	15%	196	567	495	14%
Refined Zinc - Integrated	196	168	17%	195	564	479	18%
Refined Zinc - Custom	-	3	-	1	3	14	-
Refined Lead - Total ¹	27	32	(15%)	32	92	90	2%
Refined Lead - Integrated	27	22	20%	31	87	75	15%
Refined Lead - Custom	-	10	-	1	5	15	-
Saleable Silver - Total (in tonnes) ²	73	108	(33%)	90	259	266	(3%)
Saleable Silver - Integrated (in tonnes)	72	54	35%	83	233	197	18%
Saleable Silver - Custom (in tonnes)	1	55	-	7	26	68	-
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)							
Revenue	3,388	3,117	9%	3,460	9,722	8,504	14%
EBITDA	1,810	1,484	22%	1,844	5,093	4,241	20%
Zinc CoP without Royalty (Rs./MT)	52,000	44,900	16%	50,500	49,700	45,700	9%
Zinc CoP without Royalty (\$/MT)	840	829	1%	816	828	838	(1%)
Zinc CoP with Royalty (\$/MT)	1,000	993	1%	975	986	999	(1%)
Zinc LME Price (\$/MT)	1,907	1,947	(2%)	1,859	1,869	1,920	(3%)
Lead LME Price (\$/MT)	2,111	2,199	(4%)	2,102	2,088	2,051	2%
Silver LBMA Price (\$/oz)	21	33	(36%)	21	22	31	(29%)

1. Includes captive consumption of 1,927 tonnes in Q3 FY 2014 vs. 1,647 tonnes in Q3 FY 2013, and 5,271 tonnes in nine months period FY 2014 vs. 4,723 tonnes in nine months period FY 2013

2. Excludes captive consumption of 10 tonnes in Q3 FY 2014 vs. 8 tonnes in Q3 FY 2013, and 28 tonnes in nine months period FY 2014 vs. 25 tonnes in nine months period FY 2013.

Mined metal production was 5% lower as compared with the corresponding prior quarter. For the nine month period, mined metal production was 11% higher, which is the highest ever mined metal production for the nine month period and was driven by higher production at Rampura Agucha and Zawar mines.

Integrated refined zinc production was 17% higher in Q3 due to improved operational efficiencies at the smelters. Production of integrated refined lead was 20% higher due to improved utilization of smelter capacity.

EBITDA for Q3 was up by 22% due to higher integrated sales volumes and Rupee depreciation, partially offset by lower silver prices and higher cost of production (COP). EBITDA from the silver business was Rs.294 crore during the quarter. The zinc metal cost of production excluding royalty during the quarter was Rs.52,000 (\$840), 16% higher in Rupee terms from a year ago. The increase in Rupee costs was primarily due to lower by-product sulphuric acid prices, higher diesel and coal costs due to Rupee depreciation, higher mine development expense, partly offset by higher volumes and operational efficiencies.

Mined metal production is expected at around 900kt in FY 2014 reflecting slower than expected ramp up of underground mining project and some change in mining sequence wherein preference has been given to primary mine development during this period. Integrated saleable silver production is expected to be in the range of 290 - 300 tonnes in FY 2014.

Mine development is progressing well at all our underground projects. Kayad mine has become operational during the quarter. Our project capex will be in line with our guidance of \$250 million per year.

Zinc - International Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
Production (in'000 tonnes, or as stated)							
Refined Zinc - Skorpion	23	36	(37%)	35	92	109	(16%)
Mined metal content- BMM and Lisheen	62	68	(9%)	71	189	215	(12%)
Total	84	104	(19%)	106	281	324	(13%)
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)							
Revenue	764	1,065	(28%)	1,147	2,849	3,201	(11%)
EBITDA	149	439	(66%)	393	841	1,169	(28%)
CoP - (\$/MT)	1,257	1,079	17%	1,059	1,169	1,071	9%
Zinc LME Price (\$/MT)	1,907	1,947	(2%)	1,859	1,869	1,920	(3%)
Lead LME Price (\$/MT)	2,111	2,199	(4%)	2,102	2,088	2,051	2%

Production at Zinc International was 19% lower in Q3 due to an unplanned maintenance shutdown at Skorpion in November and December after a tank failure. The operations are ramping up and we expect a total production of 90 kt in Q4 FY2014.

EBITDA for Q3 was 66% lower due to lower production; as well as lower despatches from Skorpion and BMM, that had an EBITDA impact of approximately Rs. 120 crore. These are expected to be despatched in Q4. COP was higher at \$1,257 per tonne as compared with \$1,079 per tonne, due to the shutdown.

Oil & Gas Business

Particulars	Q3 FY2014 (Actual)	Q2 FY2014 (Proforma)	Nine months FY2014 (Proforma)	Nine months FY2014 (Actual)*
Production (in boepd, or as stated)				
Average Daily Gross Operated Production	2,24,493	2,13,299	2,16,760	2,16,760
Rajasthan	1,86,359	1,75,478	1,78,469	1,78,469
Ravva	27,857	29,151	28,421	28,421
Cambay	10,277	8,671	9,870	9,870
Average Daily Working Interest Production	1,40,830	1,32,862	1,35,271	1,35,271
Rajasthan	1,30,451	1,22,835	1,24,928	1,24,928
Ravva	6,268	6,559	6,395	6,395
Cambay	4,111	3,468	3,948	3,948
Total Oil and Gas (million boe)				
Oil & Gas- Gross	20.65	19.62	59.61	28.25
Oil & Gas-Working Interest	12.96	12.22	37.20	17.72
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)				
Revenue	5,000	4,650	13,713	6,855
EBITDA	3,555	3,619	10,203	4,966
Average Price Realisation - Oil & Gas (\$/boe)	94.9	95.3	94.5	96.7
Brent Price (\$/bbl)	109	110	107	110

Note:

*Sesa Sterlite acquired a 38.7% stake in Cairn India Limited, effective 26th August 2013. This has increased the company's stake in Cairn India from 20.1% to 58.8%. The total oil and gas production (in million boe) and Financials (in Rs.crore) in the 'Nine Months FY2014 (Actual)' are for the period from 26 August 2013. However, the average daily gross operated and working interest production numbers in 'Nine Months FY2014 (Actual)' are on proforma basis for nine months.

In Q3, average gross operated production and working interest production were 224,493 barrels of oil equivalent per day (boepd) and 140,830 boepd, respectively, 10% higher as compared with last year, driven primarily by the production ramp-up at Rajasthan. In Rajasthan, 42 new wells were brought on line during the quarter and have resulted in production increase of 10% to 186,359 boepd, as compared with last year. Development Area (DA1) produced gross average of 160,975 boepd and DA2 a gross average of 25,384 boepd respectively. The overall facility uptime was at 99%.

Production at Cambay was 51% higher yoy at 10,277 boepd, due to the infill wells campaign that was completed in FY2013. Production at Ravva was marginally lower in Q3 at 27,857 boepd though recovery rates continue to be over 47%.

Revenue for the quarter was Rs.5,000 crore, post profit sharing with the GoI in all the producing blocks and the royalty expense in the Rajasthan block, up 8% QoQ driven by higher volume. EBITDA for the quarter was Rs.3,555 crore, lower than the previous quarter as the contribution from higher revenues was primarily offset by increased exploration costs and one time charge on account of adoption of fair value methodology of stock option valuation.

There have been encouraging results from the exploration programme across the portfolio. Since resumption of exploration in Rajasthan, our drilling program achieved over 50% success rate, opened up 3 new play types and added oil in place resources of 500 - 600 MMbbls. With 4 rigs now dedicated to exploration in Rajasthan and two high impact wells being drilled, we are on track to drill out 50% of the gross risked prospective resources in the block by fiscal year end. Aishwarya Barmer Hill was recognized as the 27th Discovery, with successful testing at 450 bopd. The 28th Discovery, the V2Y Channel, opened up multiple pay zones in the low permeability Barmer Hill formation; the zones together have demonstrated a flow of 450 bopd.

At Ravva, we spudded a 'high value high risk' deep exploration prospect, drilling for which is likely to be completed in the current quarter and testing would follow thereafter.

The Declaration of Commerciality for the Nagayalanka discovery was submitted during the quarter, and first oil is expected in 2017 at an expected production rate of over 10,000 bopd. In addition, appraisal wells are yielding early indications of potential resource accretion. This is expected to strengthen the Eastern India portfolio.

Acquisition of seismic data is ongoing in other exploration assets, such as South Africa, KG Offshore and Mumbai Offshore blocks.

Iron Ore Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
IRON ORE³ (in million dry metric tonnes, or as stated)							
Sales	-	-	-	-	-	3.1	-
Goa	-	-	-	-	-	3.0	-
Karnataka ⁴	-	-	-	-	-	0.1	-
Production of Saleable Ore	-	-	-	-	-	3.7	-
Goa	-	-	-	-	-	3.7	-
Karnataka	-	-	-	-	-	0.0	-
Production ('000 tonnes)							
Pig Iron	139	83	67%	129	377	204	85%
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)							
Revenue	290	230	26%	459	1,116	2,437	(54%)
EBITDA	(23)	(84)	(73%)	(78)	(148)	558	(127%)

In Karnataka, following clearance from the Supreme Court of India and obtained other statutory clearances, we have resumed mining operations from December 28, 2013 at a provisional capacity of 2.29 mtpa. We are ramping up production to a run-rate of around 0.5 million tonnes per month.

In Goa, sale of the inventory through e-auction is expected to commence shortly. These e-auctions will be conducted post verification of the inventory, and will be monitored by a Committee appointed by the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court has also set up a separate committee to conduct a macro EIA study to arrive at a ceiling of annual excavation of iron ore in the state of Goa. Both these committees are expected to separately submit their reports to the court by February 15, 2014 for the Court's consideration.

EBITDA in Q3 was Rs. (23) crore as compared to Rs. (84) crore in the corresponding prior quarter, due to higher contribution from the pig iron business.

Copper – India / Australia Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
Production (in '000 tonnes, or as stated)							
Copper - Mined metal content	5	6	(23%)	6	17	19	(13%)
Copper - Cathodes	99	92	7%	82	197	267	(26%)
Tuticorin power sales (million units)	162	7	-	158	457	7	-
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)							
Revenue	6,599	5,164	28%	4,812	13,876	15,882	(13%)
EBITDA	392	234	68%	421	820	842	(3%)
Net CoP - cathode (US¢/lb)	9.6	10.8	(12%)	8.6	11.7	7.8	50%
Tc/Rc (US¢/lb)	16.6	12.4	34%	14.7	15.6	12.0	30%
Copper LME Price (\$/MT)	7,153	7,909	(10%)	7,073	7,124	7,827	(9%)

In Q3, copper cathode production was 99,000 tonnes, highest ever for a quarter.

Mined metal production at Australia was 5,000 tonnes in Q3, lower due to disruption of operation caused by an accident at the mine. Q4 production will remain affected due to a mud rush incident at one of the stopes.

Net unit cost of conversion at Copper- India was 9.6 US cents/lb compared with 10.8 US cents/lb in the prior period. Cost of production was lower due to improved operational efficiency resulting from higher volumes, lower power cost, partially offset by lower by-product (sulphuric acid) credits.

Tc/Rc in the current quarter further increased to 16.6 US cents/lb, which was 34% higher as compared to the corresponding prior period. Tc/Rc is expected to remain high on the back of rising global mine supply from brownfield and greenfield expansions.

EBITDA in Q3 was 68% higher due to higher Tc/Rc and higher contribution from the 80 MW power plant, partially offset by lower by-product credit.

Aluminium Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
Production (in'000 tonnes, or as stated)							
Alumina - Lanjigarh	181	104	74%	116	297	527	(44%)
Aluminium - Jharsuguda	136	135	1%	137	407	394	3%
Aluminium - BALCO	63	62	1%	63	187	185	1%
Aluminium - Total	199	197	1%	200	595	579	3%
Financials (In Rs. crore, except as stated)							
Revenue	2,594	2,445	6%	2,799	7,757	7,291	6%
EBITDA	430	312	38%	469	1,182	952	24%
Alumina CoP - Lanjigarh (Rs./MT)	352	406	(13%)	329	355	353	-
Alumina CoP - Lanjigarh (\$/MT)	21,800	23,200	(6%)	20,500	21,300	19,200	11%
Aluminium CoP -(Rs./MT)	1,01,100	1,04,600	(3%)	1,02,900	1,00,800	1,03,200	(2%)
Aluminium CoP -(\$/MT)	1,629	1,931	(16%)	1,651	1,678	1,893	(11%)
Aluminium CoP - Jharsuguda (Rs/MT)	98,700	1,04,400	(5%)	99,700	97,400	1,03,200	(6%)
Aluminium CoP - Jharsuguda (\$/MT)	1,591	1,928	(17%)	1,602	1,621	1,892	(14%)
Aluminium CoP - BALCO (Rs/MT)	1,06,200	1,05,000	1%	1,09,800	1,08,000	1,03,300	5%
Aluminium CoP - BALCO (\$/MT)	1,709	1,939	(12%)	1,755	1,798	1,893	(5%)
Aluminum LME Price (\$/MT)	1,769	1,997	(11%)	1,781	1,794	1,964	(9%)

The Lanjigarh alumina refinery recommenced operations in July and has ramped up well, producing 181,000 tonnes in Q3. It had a capacity utilization of 72% in Q3 as compared with 46% in Q2 and is expected to further increase in the current quarter. Alumina produced from our refinery has been able to meet 43% of our total alumina requirement, as compared with 17% during Q2.

Jharsuguda-I and Korba-II smelters continued to operate above their rated capacities with a consistent cost performance.

Aluminium COP at Jharsuguda and the Balco smelter was Rs. 98,700/tonne (US\$1591/tonne) and 1,06,200/tonne (US\$1709/tonne), respectively. COP at Jharsuguda was lower mainly due to improved efficiencies and reduced power cost, on account of better quality of coal and lower e-auction coal. BALCO COP increased due to higher coal cost on account of coal tapering, partially offset by operational efficiencies in the plant.

EBITDA in Q3 was up 38% as compared with the corresponding period mainly on account of lower COP and Rupee depreciation, partially offset by lower LME price.

We expect to tap first metal at the 325 ktpa BALCO-III Aluminium in H1 FY2015. We expect to synchronize the first unit of the BALCO 1,200 MW power plant in Q1 after obtaining all regulatory approvals, which are progressing well. We continue to evaluate the potential start-up date of the first of four lines of the 1.25 mtpa Jharsuguda smelter.

Power Business

Particulars	Q3			Q2	Nine months period		
	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY	FY2014	FY2014	FY2013	% change YoY
Production (in million units)							
Total Power Sales	2,196	2,128	3%	1,910	7,282	7,491	(3%)
2400 MW Jharsuguda power plant ¹	1,827	1,578	16%	1,494	5,924	5,457	9%
270 MW BALCO power plant	75	275	(73%)	44	306	959	(68%)
274 MW HZL Wind power plants	59	62	(5%)	151	372	432	(14%)
100MW MALCO power plant	236	212	11%	221	681	643	6%
Financials (in Rs. crore except as stated)							
Revenue	775	646	20%	793	2,841	2,652	7%
EBITDA	247	198	25%	286	975	892	9%
Average Cost of Generation(Rs./unit)	2.27	2.46	(7%)	2.35	2.29	2.32	(1%)
Average Realization (Rs./unit)	3.39	3.56	(5%)	3.77	3.60	3.60	-
Jharsuguda Cost of Generation (Rs./unit)	2.09	2.22	(6%)	2.32	2.20	2.23	(1%)
Jharsuguda Average Realization (Rs./unit)	3.07	3.20	(4%)	3.47	3.34	3.39	(1%)

1. Includes production under trial run of Nil units in Q3 FY2014 vs. 456 million units in Q3 FY2013 and Nil units in 9M FY2014 vs. 795 million units in 9M FY2013.

Power sales were higher at 2,196 million units in Q3, up 3% over the previous year, primarily due to higher power sales from the Jharsuguda 2,400MW power plant which had a PLF of 38%. PLFs at Jharsuguda and BALCO 270 MW remained low largely due to a combination of weak demand and evacuation constraints.

Average power realization in Q3 was at Rs. 3.39 per unit against Rs. 3.56 per unit in the corresponding prior quarter. The power generation cost at Jharsuguda during the quarter was lower at Rs. 2.09 per unit as compared with Rs. 2.22 per unit in the corresponding prior quarter. The marginal decline in realization during the quarter has been compensated by marginal decline in our COP on account of improvement in the quality of coal and lower auxiliary consumption.

EBITDA improved by 25% in Q3 primarily due to higher power sales from the 2,400MW Jharsuguda power plant as compared to a year ago.

The boiler light up of the first 660 MW unit of the 1,980 MW Talwandi Sabo was achieved in Q3 and is expected to be synchronized in the next few months.

Cash and Debt

Amount in Rs. Crore Company	30 September 2013			31 December 2013		
	Debt	Cash & LI	Net Debt	Debt	Cash & LI	NetDebt
Sesa Sterlite Standalone	41,450	3,687	37,763	40,960	3,667	37,293
Zinc India	-	22,772	(22,772)	-	22,834	(22,834)
Zinc International	-	1,180	(1,180)	-	1,137	(1,137)
Cairn India	-	20,196	(20,196)	566	22,108	(21,542)
BALCO	5,019	86	4,933	5,014	44	4,970
Talwandi Sabo	4,536	13	4,523	4,996	26	4,970
Cairn acquisition SPV ¹	31,977	95	31,882	31,529	105	31,424
Others ²	1,081	111	970	953	135	818
Sesa Sterlite Consolidated	84,063	48,140	35,923	84,018	50,056	33,962

- As on 31 December 2013, debt at Cairn acquisition SPV comprises Rs.7,428 crore of bank debt and Rs.24,101 crore of inter-company debt from Vedanta Resources Plc. There was an accrued interest payable of Rs. 2,400 crore on the inter-company debt.
- Others includes CMT, VGCB, Fujairah Gold, and Sesa Sterlite investment companies.

Debt Maturity Profile (Rs. crore) ¹	Q4 FY14	FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19 & Later	Total
Sesa Sterlite Standalone	395	6,185	2,325	2,303	4,047	10,226	25,481
Sesa Sterlite Subsidiaries	358	3,838	2,419	2,820	2,270	3,769	15,474
Total	753	10,023	4,744	5,123	6,317	13,995	40,955

- Maturity profile excludes working capital facilities of Rs.18,962 crore and inter-company debt from Vedanta Resources Plc of Rs.24,101 crore at Cairn acquisition SPV.

Gross debt at Sesa Sterlite was Rs.84,018 crore as at 31 December 2013 at similar level as on 30 September 2013.

This comprises long term loans of Rs.65,056 crore and short term working capital loans of Rs.18,962 crore. Out of total loan of Rs.84,018 crore, Rs.40,960 crore loan is in Sesa Sterlite standalone and balance Rs.43058 crore in the other subsidiaries. The loan in INR currency is Rs.27,868 crore and balance Rs.56,150 crore is in US dollar. On a consolidated basis the debt equity ratio is healthy at 0.8.

The company has consolidated cash, cash equivalents and liquid investments of Rs.50,056 crore, out of which Rs.31,143 crore was invested in debt mutual funds, Rs.5,423 crore in bonds, and Rs.13,490 crore in bank deposits. Therefore, the net debt of the company was at Rs.33,962 crore. The company continues to follow a conservative investment policy and invests in high quality debt instruments with the mutual funds, bonds and fixed deposits with banks.

Note: Figures in previous periods have been regrouped or restated, wherever necessary to make them comparable to current period.

For further information, please contact:

Ashwin Bajaj
Senior Vice President - Investor Relations

sesasterlite.ir@vedanta.co.in
Tel: +91 22 6646 1531

About Sesa Sterlite Limited

Sesa Sterlite Limited (“Sesa Sterlite”) is one of the world’s largest diversified natural resource companies. Our business primarily involves exploring, extracting and processing minerals and oil & gas. We produce oil & gas, zinc, lead, silver, copper, iron ore, aluminium and commercial power and have a presence across India, South Africa, Namibia, Ireland, Australia, Liberia and Sri Lanka. Sesa Sterlite has a strong position in emerging markets with over 80% of its revenues from India, China, East Asia, Africa and the Middle East.

Sustainability is at the core of Sesa Sterlite’s strategy, with a strong focus on health, safety and environment and on enhancing the lives of local communities.

Sesa Sterlite is a subsidiary of Vedanta Resources Plc, a London listed company. Sesa Sterlite is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange in India and has ADRs listed on the New York Stock Exchange.

Registered Address: Sesa Sterlite Limited, Sesa Ghor, 20 EDC Complex, Patto, Panjim, Goa - India - 403 001

Disclaimer

This press release contains “forward-looking statements” – that is, statements related to future, not past, events. In this context, forward-looking statements often address our expected future business and financial performance, and often contain words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “should” or “will.” Forward-looking statements by their nature address matters that are, to different degrees, uncertain. For us, uncertainties arise from the behaviour of financial and metals markets including the London Metal Exchange, fluctuations in interest and or exchange rates and metal prices; from future integration of acquired businesses; and from numerous other matters of national, regional and global scale, including those of a political, economic, business, competitive or regulatory nature. These uncertainties may cause our actual future results to be materially different that those expressed in our forward-looking statements. We do not undertake to update our forward-looking statements.

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants
Indiabulls Finance Centre
Tower 3, 27th - 32nd Floor
Senapati Bapat Marg
Ephinstone Road (West)
Mumbai - 400 013
Maharashtra, India

Tel: +91 (022) 6185 4000
Fax: +91 (022) 6185 4501/4601

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SESA STERLITE LIMITED (formerly known as Sesa Goa Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Results, of Sesa Sterlite Limited (formerly known as Sesa Goa Limited) (the "Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended December, 31, 2013, (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, except for the disclosures in Part II – Select Information referred to in paragraph 5 below. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 1956 (which continue to be applicable in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 in terms of General Circular 15/2013 dated 13 September 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs) and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
4. We draw attention to Notes 2 and 3 to the accompanying Statement relating to the Scheme of amalgamation and arrangement and its effect given to in the results for the Quarter ended September 30, 2013.

Our report is not qualified in respect of this matter.

4

**Deloitte
Haskins & Sells LLP**

5. Further, we also report that we have traced the number of shares as well as the percentage of shareholding in respect of the aggregate amount of public shareholding and the number of shares as well as the percentage of shares pledged/encumbered and non-encumbered in respect of the aggregate amount of promoters and promoter group shareholding in terms of Clause 35 of the Listing Agreements and the particulars relating to investor complaints disclosed in Part II – Select Information for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2013, of the Statement from the details furnished by the Management / Registrars.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**,
Chartered Accountants,
(Firm Registration No. 117366W / W-100018)



K. A. Katki
Partner

(Membership No. 038568)

Mumbai, 28th January, 2014

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

PART I

(Rs in Crore except as stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	a) Net sales / Income from operations (net of excise duty)	8,219.57	10,903.16	228.56	19,484.68	2,038.06	2,325.70
	b) Other operating income	55.09	59.36	6.22	118.72	17.47	21.93
	Total Income from operations (net)	8,274.66	10,962.52	234.78	19,603.40	2,055.53	2,347.63
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	6,476.65	6,560.98	78.74	13,132.82	109.11	225.33
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	79.16	596.15	(0.29)	675.31	105.83	105.78
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(477.07)	(583.51)	(78.62)	(1,015.72)	(185.51)	(205.77)
	d) Employee benefits expense	140.34	242.35	43.16	423.41	138.38	184.62
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	403.87	668.88	27.46	1,103.26	75.54	147.91
	f) Power and fuel charges	644.05	2,077.36	148.06	2,871.67	400.43	556.74
	g) Exchange loss / (gain)	(115.50)	720.23	24.70	703.88	76.00	58.18
	h) Other expenses	545.23	856.99	127.63	1,462.89	1,056.11	1,080.90
	Total expenses	7,696.73	11,139.43	370.84	19,357.52	1,775.89	2,153.69
3	Profit / (loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items	577.93	(176.91)	(136.06)	245.88	279.64	193.94
4	Other income	773.56	923.44	189.36	1,702.06	335.22	341.99
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items	1,351.49	746.53	53.30	1,947.94	614.86	535.93
6	Finance costs	946.31	1,504.55	101.49	2,598.70	296.45	469.23
7	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items	405.18	(758.02)	(48.19)	(650.76)	318.41	66.70
8	Exceptional items (voluntary retirement scheme)	-	-	-	-	9.71	9.71
9	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before tax	405.18	(758.02)	(48.19)	(650.76)	308.70	56.99
10	Tax expense/(credit) (including deferred tax and net of MAT credit entitlement)	(451.31)	(1,495.65)	(66.00)	(2,052.96)	13.00	(63.78)
11	Net profit from ordinary activities after tax	856.49	737.63	17.81	1,402.20	295.70	120.77
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net profit for the period	856.49	737.63	17.81	1,402.20	295.70	120.77
14	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Re 1 each)	296.50	296.50	86.91	296.50	86.91	86.91
15	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						12,936.88
16	Earnings per share (Rs) (* not annualised)						
	-Basic	2.89 *	2.52*	0.20 *	4.79 *	3.40 *	1.39
	-Diluted	2.75 *	2.52*	(0.07) *	4.79 *	3.40 *	1.39

4/

8/

PART II - Select Information		Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
S. No.	Particulars	31.12.2013	30.09.2013	31.12.2012	31.12.2013	31.12.2012	31.03.2013
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public Shareholding (excluding shares against which ADRs are issued)						
	- Number of Shares	1,078,901,870	1,057,078,042	389,987,804	1,078,901,870	389,987,804	389,987,804
	- Percentage of Shareholding	36.39%	35.65%	44.87%	36.39%	44.87%	44.87%
2	Promoters & Promoter Group Shareholding (Excluding shares against which ADRs are issued) §						
(a)	Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)						
	- Percentage of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)						
(h)	Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	1,629,343,945	1,629,343,945	479,113,619	1,629,343,945	479,113,619	479,113,619
	- Percentage of shares	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)						
	- Percentage of shares	54.96%	54.96%	55.13%	54.96%	55.13%	55.13%
	(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)						

§ The Promoter and Promoter group in addition to the equity shareholding also hold 3.35% of the equity capital in the form of ADR represented by 99,292,708 equity shares as on December 31, 2013.

The balance ADR of 5.30% represented by 157,135,964 equity shares are held by CITI Bank as custodian.

Allotment in respect of 330,384 equity shares to the shareholders of erstwhile Sterlite Industries (India) Limited have been kept in abeyance.

	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2013
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	-
	Disposed of during the quarter	-
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

(Rs In Crore)							
		Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
S. No.	Segment Information	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.12.2013 (Unaudited)	31.12.2012 (Unaudited)	31.03.2013 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
a)	Copper	5,505.62	5,265.52	-	10,771.14	-	-
b)	Iron Ore	5.56	6.49	14.15	19.08	1,452.01	1,463.13
c)	Aluminium	1,836.54	3,580.02	-	5,416.56	-	-
d)	Power	595.47	1,600.26	-	2,195.73	-	-
e)	Others	427.61	601.51	316.02	1,486.10	939.79	1,328.01
	Total	8,370.80	11,053.80	330.17	19,888.61	2,391.80	2,791.14
Less:	Inter Segment Revenues	151.23	150.64	101.61	403.93	353.74	465.44
	Net Sales/Income from Operations	8,219.57	10,903.16	228.56	19,484.68	2,038.06	2,325.70
2	Segment Results (Profit / (loss) before tax & interest)						
a)	Copper	302.86	217.92	-	520.78	-	-
b)	Iron Ore	(63.63)	(86.27)	(136.51)	(216.71)	321.20	281.06
c)	Aluminium	139.76	131.12	-	270.88	-	-
d)	Power	79.54	285.26	-	364.80	-	-
e)	Others	24.98	(0.98)	(20.56)	30.19	(53.87)	(77.40)
	Total	483.51	547.05	(157.07)	969.94	267.33	203.66
Less:	Finance costs	946.31	1,504.55	101.49	2,598.70	296.45	469.23
Add:	Other unallocable income net off expenses	867.98	199.48	210.37	978.00	347.53	332.27
Less:	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	9.71	9.71
	Profit / (loss) before tax	405.18	(758.02)	(48.19)	(650.76)	308.70	56.99
3	Capital Employed						
a)	Copper	5,277.26	6,110.94	-	5,277.26	-	-
b)	Iron Ore	1,611.57	1,512.99	1,506.23	1,611.57	1,506.23	1,487.37
c)	Aluminium	29,111.07	29,469.56	-	29,111.07	-	-
d)	Power	7,406.70	7,308.60	-	7,406.70	-	-
e)	Others	1,153.54	1,123.05	1,169.83	1,153.54	1,169.83	1,025.66
f)	Unallocated	(10,082.52)	(11,513.96)	10,532.83	(10,082.52)	10,532.83	10,510.76
	Total	34,477.62	34,011.18	13,208.89	34,477.62	13,208.89	13,023.79

The main business segments are, (a) Copper which consist manufacturing of copper cathode, continuous cast copper rod, anode slime including from purchased concentrate and manufacturing of precious metal from anode slime, sulphuric acid, phosphoric acid (b) Iron ore (c) Aluminium which consist of manufacturing of alumina and various aluminium products (d) Power which consists of power excluding captive power but including power facilities predominantly engaged in generation and sale of commercial power and (e) Other business segment comprise of pig iron and metallurgical coke. The assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as unallocated corporate assets and liabilities respectively.

41

Notes:-

- 1 The above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2013 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 28, 2014. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of these results.
- 2 The Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement amongst Sterlite Energy Limited ('SEL'), Sterlite Industries (India) Limited ('Sterlite'), Vedanta Aluminium Limited ('VAL'), Ekaterina Limited ('Ekaterina'), Madras Aluminium Company Limited ('Malco') and the Company (the "Scheme") has been sanctioned by the Honourable High Court of Madras vide its order dated July 25, 2013 and the High Court of Judicature of Bombay at Goa vide its order dated April 2, 2013. The Scheme became effective for Sterlite, Ekaterina and Malco on August 17, 2013; and for SEL and VAL the Scheme became effective on August 19, 2013. The Scheme has been given effect to in the quarter ended September 30, 2013.
- 3 Consequent to the effectiveness of the Scheme as above, the results for the quarters ended December 31, 2013, September 30, 2013, the nine months ended December 31, 2013; and the figures in respect of earnings per share, are not comparable with previous / comparable periods presented.

Previous Period / Year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to current period presentation.

Subsequent to, the effectiveness of the Scheme, a Special Leave Petition challenging the order of the High Court of Judicature of Bombay at Goa has been filed by the income tax department, and a creditor and a shareholder have challenged the Scheme in the High Court of Madras. The said petitions are pending for admission/hearing.
- 4 In respect of the Company's Iron Ore Division:
 - a) Consequent to the clearance for resumption of iron ore mining operations at Karnataka by the Honourable Supreme Court of India (the "Supreme Court"), the Company has resumed mining operations with effect from December 28, 2013.
 - b) The operations at the iron ore mines in Goa continue to remain suspended as per orders of the Government authorities and the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court of India on November 11, 2013, permitted e-auction of the already mined iron ore lying in Goa and the sale proceeds to be retained in fixed deposits by the State of Goa till the Supreme Court delivers the judgement on suspension of mining operations. These e-auctions will be conducted post verification of the inventory, with the entire process monitored by a Committee appointed by the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court has also set up another Committee to conduct a macro Environment Impact Assessment study to arrive at a ceiling of annual excavation of iron ore in the State of Goa considering the various aspects and the said Committee to submit an Interim report by February 15, 2014.
- 5 In respect of the Company's Aluminium Division :
 - a) The Ministry of Environment and Forests ("MOEF") has rejected the grant of stage II forest clearance for the Niyamgiri mining project of Orissa Mining Corporation Limited ("OMC"), which is one of the sources for supply of bauxite to the alumina refinery at Lanjigarh. In terms of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Government of Orissa (through OMC), 150 million tonnes of bauxite is required to be made available to the Company. The Company is also considering sourcing bauxite from alternate sources to support the existing and expanded refinery operations.
 - b) With regard to the expansion project at Lanjigarh, the Company's fresh application for environmental clearance is under process and in the meantime the expansion plans are on hold.

The above matters are critical to the planned operations of the Company. The management expects that with the timely support of relevant authorities, the above matters will be satisfactorily resolved.

By Order of the Board

Place: Mumbai

Dated : January 28, 2014


Anil Agarwal
Chairman

A/